

No. 03-1693

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

McCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF KENTUCKY, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND,  
JOYCE MEYER MINISTRIES, COMMITTEE TO  
PROTECT THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, LINCOLN  
INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION,  
AMERICAN HERITAGE PARTY, PUBLIC  
ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES, RADIO  
LIBERTY, AND SPIRITUAL COUNTERFEITS  
PROJECT, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

December 8, 2004

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102-3860  
(703) 356-5070

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. “THIS CONSTITUTION ... SHALL BE THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND” .....	4
A. JUDICIAL REVIEW REQUIRES TEXTUAL FIDELITY ..	4
B. JUDICIAL REVIEW REQUIRES FIDELITY TO THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE TEXT .....	5
C. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> REQUIRES CONFORMITY TO THE MEANING OF THE ORIGINAL CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT .....	7
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE STATES .....	10
A. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT INCORPORATE ANY OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS .....	10
B. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	18
C. NO FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE OR IMMUNITY HAS BEEN ABRIDGED IN THIS CASE ...	23

III. BY OATH BEFORE GOD, THIS COURT IS OBLIGED TO  
CONFORM ITS WILL TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT . . 27

CONCLUSION . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>THE HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:15 .....	28
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 1:16-17 .....	28
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 16:20 .....	28
1 <i>Samuel</i> 10:24-25 .....	28
2 <i>Chronicles</i> 19:8-10 .....	28
<i>Psalms</i> 106:3 .....	28
<i>Isaiah</i> 33:22 .....	29
<i>Romans</i> 13:1-4 .....	28
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 2, Paragraph 2 .....	26
Article I, Section 3, Paragraph 3 .....	26
Article II, Section 1, Paragraph 5 .....	26
Article III, Section 1 .....	29
Article IV, Section 2 .....	11, 26
Article V .....	17
Amendment I .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment IV .....	10
Amendment V .....	10, <i>passim</i>
Amendment VI .....	10
Amendment VIII .....	10
Amendment X .....	3, 10
Amendment XIII .....	10
Amendment XIV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XV .....	10
<b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. Section 453 .....	4, 28
<b><u>STATE CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
<i>Constitution of Maryland</i> (Nov. 3, 1776) .....	21

*Constitution of Pennsylvania* (Aug. 16, 1776) . . . . . 15, 20

CASES

<u>Adamson v. California</u> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947) . . . . .	15, <i>passim</i>
<u>Arizona Civil Liberties Union v. Dunham</u> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Az. 2000) . . . . .	24
<u>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</u> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) . . . . .	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Benton v. Maryland</u> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) . . . . .	10
<u>Books v. City of Elkhart</u> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<u>Brown v. New Jersey</u> , 175 U.S. 172 (1899) . . . . .	13
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	19
<u>Capitol Sq. Review Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	23
<u>Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</u> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .	3, 8
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	10, 23
<u>Davidson v. Board of Administrators of the City of New Orleans</u> , 96 U.S. 97 (1878) . . . . .	3, 11, 12
<u>Davis v. Beason</u> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890) . . . . .	21
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .	14
<u>Doe v. County of Montgomery, Ill.</u> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	10
<u>Everson v. Board of Education</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Freethought Society v. Chester County</u> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	2, 9
<u>Freethought Society v. Chester County</u> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Pa. 2002) . . . . .	24
<u>Gitlow v. New York</u> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) . . . . .	14
<u>Graves v. O’Keefe</u> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) . . . . .	9

<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> ,	
39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hutto v. Davis</u> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) . . . . .	29
<u>Jaffree v. Board of School Comm’rs of Mobile County</u> ,	
554 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Ala. 1983) . . . . .	8
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	17
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	10, 23
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> ,	
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	10
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) . . . . .	6
<u>Murray v. Hoboken Land Improvement Co.</u> ,	
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) . . . . .	15
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) . . . . .	14
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> ,	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) . . . . .	5
<u>Palko v. Connecticut</u> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	14
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</u>	
v. <u>Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	7
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Cheek</u> , 259 U.S. 530 (1922) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Reuben Quick Bear v. Leupp</u> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908) . . . . .	21
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . . .	21
<u>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</u> ,	
329 U.S. 69 (1946) . . . . .	17
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) . . . . .	10
<u>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville, Ga.</u> ,	
812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	24
<u>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</u> ,	
530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	10
<u>Schlib v. Kuebel</u> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971) . . . . .	10
<u>Schneider v. Irvington</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Suhre v. Haygood County</u> , 131 F.3d 1083	
(4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	24

<u>Terrett v. Taylor</u> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815) . . . . .	21
<u>Twining v. New Jersey</u> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) . . . . .	13
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	11, 26, 27
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Watson v. Jones</u> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872) . . . . .	21
<u>West Virginia v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	22, 29, 30
<u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . .	23

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. B. Ball, <u>Mere Creatures of the State? Education, Religion and the Courts</u> (Crisis Books: 1994) . . . . .	22
R. Berger, <u>Government by Judiciary</u> (Harvard Press: 1977) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
R. Berger, <u>Impeachment</u> (Harvard Press: 1973) . . . . .	29
W. Blackstone, <u>I Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Facsimile edition: 1765) . . . . .	9
G. Carey, <u>In Defense of the Constitution</u> (Liberty Fund: 1995) . . . . .	17
P. Carrington, “Restoring Vitality to State and Local Politics by Correcting the Excessive Independence of the Supreme Court,” 50 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 397 (1999) . . . . .	30
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</u> (5th ed. Little, Brown: 1883) . . . . .	13, 14
Declaration of Independence (1776) . . . . .	4, 25
D. Dreisbach, “In Search of a Christian Commonwealth: An Examination of Selected Nineteenth-Century Commentaries on References to God and the Christian Religion in the United States Constitution,” 48 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 927 (1996) . . . . .	28
M. S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom</u> (Regnery: 1994) . . . . .	4

C. Fairman, “Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?,” 2 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 5 (1949) . . . . .	16
M. Glendon and R. Yanes, “Structural Free Exercise,” 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 477 (1991) . . . . .	18
P. Hamburger, <u>Separation of Church and State</u> (Harvard Press: 2002) . . . . .	22
P. Johnson, <u>A History of the American People</u> , (HarperCollins: 1997) . . . . .	3
J. Kent, <i>I Commentaries on American Law</i> (O. Halsted, New York: 1826) . . . . .	9
W. Lietzau, “Rediscovering the Establishment Clause: Federalism and the Rollback of Incorporation,” 39 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 1191 (1990) . . . . .	3
Magna Charta of 1215 . . . . .	15
M. McConnell, “Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion,” 44 <i>Wm. and Mary L. Rev.</i> 2105 (2003) . . . . .	21
E. Meese, “Perspective on the Authoritativeness of Supreme Court Decisions: The Law of the Constitution,” 61 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 979 (1987) . . . . .	8
Note, “Rethinking the Incorporation of the Establishment Clause: A Federalist View,” 105 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1700 (1992) . . . . .	3, 27
Perry, ed., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (ABA Found: 1972) . . . . .	4, 15, 21
C. Rice, “The Bill of Rights and the Doctrine of Incorporation,” <u>The Bill of Rights</u> (E. Hickock, Jr., ed., Univ. Press of Va.: 1991) . . . . .	2
C. Stern, “The Common Law and the Religious Foundations of the Rule of Law Before Casey,” 38 <i>U.S.F.L. Rev.</i> 499 (2004) . . . . .	7
L. Tribe, <i>I American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) . . . . .	27
G. Washington, Farewell Address (1799) . . . . .	17, 18



E. White, "Reflections on the Role of the Supreme Court:  
the Contemporary Debate and the 'Lessons' of History,"  
83 *Judicature* 162 (1979) . . . . . 5
